# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LEONEL DOMINGUEZ	02/01/2005
JOHN H. PEPPER	02/01/2005
IAN MCDERMOTT	03/18/2005
K. ARJUN JOSEPH	03/18/2005
JAMES HOOPER	03/18/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. SPINAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	3701 FAU BOULEVARD
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33431

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10973524

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(561)659-6313 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561-653-5000

Email: tj.fatum@akerman.com Correspondent Name: **AKERMAN SENTERFITT** 

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 3188

Address Line 4: WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402-3188

NAME OF SUBMITTER: **GREGORY A. NELSON** 

**Total Attachments: 7** 

500026762

source=USSPINE\_INVENTORS#page1.tif source=USSPINE\_INVENTORS#page2.tif

**REEL: 015882 FRAME: 0838** 

**PATENT** 

source=USSPINE\_INVENTORS#page3.tif source=USSPINE\_INVENTORS#page4.tif source=USSPINE\_INVENTORS#page5.tif source=USSPINE\_INVENTORS#page6.tif source=USSPINE\_INVENTORS#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015882 FRAME: 0839

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned, residing at the address indicated below, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a BONE FIXATION IMPLANT SYSTEM AND METHOD, for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been made by me.

WHEREAS, U.S. SPINAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, and having an office at 3701 FAU Boulevard, Suite 210, Boca Raton, FL 33431, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States, and in any and all foreign countries, to issue any and all of said Letters Patent when granted to said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention; testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to

Page 1 of 7

{WP217084;1}

said ASSIGNEE; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHI	EREOF, I have I	hereunto se	t my hand this	day of
, 2009	5.			
	S	igned:	MARK H. FALAHI	EE
	A	Address:		
STATE OF FLORIDA  COUNTY OF	) ) ss: _ )			
The foregoing instrume, 2005, by MAI produced	RK H. FALAHI	EE, who is p	ribed before me this personally known to me as identification.	day of e or who has
	ī	NOTARY P	UBLIC, STATE OF F	LORIDA
	ō	Print, Type or	Stamp Commissioned Nan	ne of Notary Public)
Dated: 2/1/05	5	Signed: 🖳	LEONEL DOMING	OUEZ .
	1	Address:	713 Trotwood Trace Jacksonville, FL 32	
STATE OF FLORIDA	) ) ss:			
{WP217084;1}	Page 2	2 of 7		

PATENT REEL: 015882 FRAME: 0841

COUNTY OF	_ )	
	ment was sworn to and subscribed before me this day of EONEL DOMINGUEZ, who is personally known to me or who l	has
produced	(type of identification) as identification.	
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA	
	(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Pu	ublic)

STATE OF	FLORIDA	)
COUNTY (	OF.	) ss:
		,
The FERVIRY produced _	foregoing instrume , 2005, by LEO	nt was sworn to and subscribed before me this day of NEL DOMINGUEZ, who is personally known to me or who has (type of identification) as identification.
		NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
		(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Dated:	2/1/05	Signed: JOHN R. PERPER
		Address: 224 Beacon Hill Deins Cheshire CT 86410
		Cheshire CT 86410

Daga 2:af 6

ATTENANTANA IN

Docket No. 7856-6

STATE	OF FLORIDA	·
COUNT	Y OF	) ss: )
7	The foregoing instrume, 2005, by JOH	was sworn to and subscribed before me this day of R. PEPPER, who is personally known to me or who has
produce	d	(type of identification) as identification.
		NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO
		(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Dated:	3/18/05	Signed: An MESSIGNED.  IAN MCDERMOTT
		Address: 110 Galloping Hill Road Lincoln University, PA 19352

Docket No. 7856-6

STATE (	OF FLORIDA	<b>?</b>
COUNT	Y OF	) ss: )
	, 2005, by IAN	nt was sworn to and subscribed before me this day of MCDERMOTT, who is personally known to me or who has
produced		(type of identification) as identification.
		NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
		(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Dated:	3/18/05	Signed: K. ARJUN JOSEPH
		Address: 1451 Neshaminy Valley Drive Bensalem, PA 19020

Page 5 of 6

STATE OF FLORIDA	) >
COUNTY OF	) ss: )
. 2005. by K. A	ent was sworn to and subscribed before me this day of RJUN JOSEPH, who is personally known to me or who has
produced	(type of identification) as identification.
Dated: 3/18/05	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA  (Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)  Signed:  JAMES HOOPER  Address: 616 Franklan Road Wenonah, NJ 08090
STATE OF FLORIDA	) ) ss: )
. 2005, by JAN	nent was sworn to and subscribed before me this day of MES HOOPER, who is personally known to me or who has (type of identification) as identification.
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
	(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
/WP217084-1\	Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 015882 FRAME: 0846

RECORDED: 04/08/2005